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Description of cemetery: This cemetery is medium-sized for a country ground, about 1000 
internments. It measures at least 200’ wide and wider in some points, and extends 400’ to 500’ from 
the far edge of the old Ipswich “green” (where commoners who abutted the “green” were allowed to 
let their livestock graze) to the bank overlooking the Ipswich River. Of all the cemeteries in Ipswich, 
this is the one in most disrepair, and also the one with the most potential to be a beautiful and restful 
spot, because it overlooks an idyllic bend in the River, and has trees and bushes of every variety. The 
stones are quite old and beautiful, but many have been severely eroded, and there are also many tombs 
along one of the main avenues and many family plots. The front of the ground is bordered by an old 
iron fence. The cemetery was first used in 1756; see Steph Kinsman’s record. Regular burials here 
started about 1784. It was used until about 1939, with only two burials after that; see Henry Brown’s 
record. All told, there are about 900 records. Location of cemetery: The grounds are on County Street 
aka Route 1A and also Route 133, as they follow the same path through Ipswich. From the main 
intersection in the villageof Ipswich, sometimes referred to as “Five Corners” (the intersection of 
Market Street and Central Street and South Street converge here), proceed east on Route 1A for ¼ 
mile, and you are there. The ground is located on the western edge of the village green on Route 1A, 
an easy walk from downtown, past some beautiful antique homes and buildings. This cemetery is also 
a stone’s throw from the Whipple House, an extraordinary example of early architecture, and the Hurd 
House which is the home of the Ipswich Historical Society. Explanation of terms in burial records, 
below: Entries are alphabetical. NEE refers to maiden names.  GRID refers to the conventional grid 
system that was used by many, including the WPA, to map the cemeteries. The lowest letters are 
usually to the left (south) as you face the cemetery from the street. The lowest numbers are usually 
closest to the street. Unfortunately, many of the old stones have been pushed, moved, or fallen on their 
own, over the years, so the grid is no longer as useful as it might once have been. So if you go to 
locate a particular stone, be prepared for a careful and possibly lengthy visit! “Inscription 2003 field 
observations” were not made yet, for this cemetery. “WPA records from 1930” were taken from 
Works Progress Administration (WPA) typed 3x5 index cards, originally prepared in 1935. (In some 
cases these WPA entries have dropped a word or two, due to software errors.) Sources and limitations 
of data: As noted, field observations of the stones have not yet been completed for this ground. The 
WPA records from 1935 were the source of this data, and have been shown to be both accurate and 
comprehensive in previous cases. These records include all the WPA records from 1935. (In some 
cases, a few words of the WPA inscriptions were dropped from these records when I translated the 
data from Microsoft Access into Microsoft RTF files in order to upload to the web.) Other errors, 
inaccuracies, and omissions may exist. These records have not been checked against the Vital Records 
kept by the town, which are not sorted by cemetery in any event, but are another good source of data, 
along with other archives of family genealogies you can investigate by contacting people at these other 
links. Links to other sources of data  

 
 

http://www.historicipswich.org/wp-admin/brucelaing1000@gmail.com


Adams 
AGE: 0 
BIRTHDATE: October 9, 1846 
Map: 5D 5  
DEATH DATE October 9, 1846 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Children of Obed Adams 
 
Caroline B Adams 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: September , 1847 
Map: 5D 4  
DEATH DATE April 5, 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Obed Adams child. 
 
Laura A Adams NEE Lakeman AGE: 49 
BIRTHDATE: , 1815 
Map: 5D 7  
DEATH DATE June 18, 1864 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. His wife 
AGE 49, Two enfant children. Not here, o not here but in heaven Are the dear ones whose absence we 
shall mourn But still in our hearts we shall cherish Their features their forms and trheir grace Till in 
yonder bright regions of glory United again we rejoice. 
 
Obed Adams 
AGE: 38 
BIRTHDATE: , 1810 
Map: 5D 6  
DEATH DATE September 28, 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Newburyport. 
AGE 38, Two enfant children. Not here, o not here but in heaven Are the dear ones whose absence we 
shall mourn But still in our hearts we shall cherish Their features their forms and trheir grace Till in 
yonder bright regions of glory United 
 
James Alfrey 
AGE: 69 
BIRTHDATE: , 1823 
Map: 4B 15  
DEATH DATE July 24, 1892 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born England. IOOF marker on the grave. 
 
Maran Wheatley Alfrey 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 1815 
Map: 4B 16  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. His wife born in Nottinghamshire, England, died 
in Ipswich. Wife of James Alfrey. 
 
 



Abigail C Andrews 
AGE: 9 
BIRTHDATE: June , 1837 
Map: 6D 34  
DEATH DATE December 22, 1847 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Age 9 years & 6mos, daughter of Randall and 
Mariam Andrews. In the cold chamber of the grave A fair girl slumbers now With paleness on her 
ruby lips And coldness on her brow. Died in Ipswich. 
 
Eben Andrews 
AGE: 3 
BIRTHDATE: July , 1835 
Map: 6D 32  
DEATH DATE December 2, 1839 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. 
AGE 3 years 5 mos. Memory of Eben son of Randall & Marion Andrews who died. 
 
Randall Andrews 
AGE: 10 
BIRTHDATE: March , 1834 
Map: 6D 33  
DEATH DATE January 13, 1845 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Age 10 years 7 mos sone of Randall and Maraum 
Andrews 
 
Randall Andrews 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: August , 1847 
Map: 6D 31  
DEATH DATE September 9, 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. AE 13 mos Son of Randall & Marion Andrews. 
Born and died in Manchester, MA. 
 
Warren Fisher Andrews 
AGE: 35 
BIRTHDATE: November 20, 1847 
Map: 2C 19  
DEATH DATE September 16, 1882 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born and died in Ipswich. Son of Theodore & 
Abby F Andrews. Old English A on monument. 
 
Abigail G Appleton 
AGE: 72 
BIRTHDATE: , 1814 
Map: 5F 5  
DEATH DATE June 9, 1886 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 72 years. She has done what she could. 
 
 



Abigail Appleton NEE Lakeman AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: , 1786 
Map: 5F 6  
DEATH DATE April 15, 1851 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. 
AGE 64 years 6 mos Widow of Daniel Appleton, Every one of us shall give Account of himself to 
God. 
 
Charles Lanier Appleton 
AGE: 35 
BIRTHDATE: September 25, 1886 
Map: 3E 3  
DEATH DATE December 7, 1921 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. American Legion Marker. Second son of Frances 
Randall Appleton and Fannie Lanier his wife. He fought for his country in the World War. Major 
367th Infantry USA. Of blessed are they who live And die like him Loved with such love With such 
 
Daniel Fuller Appleton 
AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: January 31, 1826 
Map: 3E 5  
DEATH DATE February 2, 1904 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born Marblehead, died New York City. Son of 
General James Appleton. He loved is God with all his Heart and his neighbor as Himself. 
 
Daniel Appleton 
AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: March 1, 1719 
Map: 7E 27  
DEATH DATE April 7, 1807 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born and died in Ipswich. Age 88 In memory of 
… who died… Halt passenger as as you pass by Remember man that you lust die Consider time is 
running fast And desth will surely come at last 
 
Daniel Appleton 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 7D 19  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Parted below United above. Age 57 years. If I 
wait the grave is my house Behold and see as you pass by As you are once so once was I As I am now 
soon you must be Prepare for death and follow me. 
 
Daniel W Appleton 
AGE: 70 
BIRTHDATE: May 21, 1833 
Map: 7D 21  
DEATH DATE October 27, 1903 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 70 years 5 mos 6 days. Appleton. 



 
Frances Randall Appleton 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: August 5, 184- 
Map: 3E 5  
DEATH DATE January 2, 1929 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born Brooklyn, died Ipswich. Eldest son of 
Daniel Fuller Appleton and Julia Randall his wife. He was of the eighth generation From Samuel 
Appleton who Emigrated from Little Waldingfield, Suffolk, England, and settled in this town - 1635. 
Until the day break and the shadows flee away. 
 
James Samuel Appleton 
AGE: 18 
BIRTHDATE: , 1848 
Map: 4E 2  
DEATH DATE December 29, 1866 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: JSA 
AGE 18 years, Pure in heart 
 
James Appleton 
AGE: 16 
BIRTHDATE: March 6, 1899 
Map: 3E 4  
DEATH DATE October 11, 1915 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Located on Avenue. Born and died in Ipswich. Youngest son of 
Francis Randall Appleton and Fanny Lanier his wife. He asked life of thee And thou gavest him a long 
Life Ever for ever and ever. 
 
James Appleton 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: February 14, 1785 
Map: 6E 13  
DEATH DATE August 25, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. "1812" marker on grave. General. A patriot 
a philanthropist and a Christian. He served his country, his fellow men and his God by laboring for the 
emancipation of the American slave. "Inasmuch as ye have done it Unto the one of the least of these 
My brethren, ye have done it unto me. 
 
John Elliot Appleton 
AGE: 4 
BIRTHDATE: May 22, 1850 
Map: 7D 18  
DEATH DATE April 2, 1855 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 4 years and 10 mos Son of Daniel and Mehitable K Appleton For of such is the kingdom of 
heaven 
 
 



Julia Randall Appleton 
AGE: 59 
BIRTHDATE: April 9, 1827 
Map: 3E 6  
DEATH DATE August 20, 1886 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. In loving memory of Julia Randall wife of Daniel F 
Appleton "In glory everlasting" 
 
Lucy Appleton 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: December 31, 
Map: 7E 16  
DEATH DATE February 3, 1792 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 21 years. In memory of … Daughter of Mr Nathaniel and Mrs Susan Appleton who died 
February 3d 1792. Behold though you and I have declined Let that a warning be to those that live And 
have to die And so to follow me. 
 
Lucy Abby Appleton NEE Lamson AGE: 34 
BIRTHDATE: , 1849 
Map: 7D 22  
DEATH DATE December 6, 1883 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Hamilton, died Ipswich. 
AGE 34 years 5 mos. Appleton. His wife. (Wife of Daniel W Appleton nee Lamson) 
 
Marietta D Appleton 
AGE: 33 
BIRTHDATE: April 4, 1836 
Map: 7D 17  
DEATH DATE September 18, 1869 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Beverly. 
AGE 33 years & 5 mos. Asleep in Jesus Only dau'r of Daniel and Mehitable K Appleton 
 
Marriet Appleton 
AGE: 53 
BIRTHDATE: July 16, 1796 
Map: 7e 15  
DEATH DATE September 24, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 53 
 
Mary Appleton 
AGE: 10 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 6E 20  
DEATH DATE May 10, 1838 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
AGE 5 years in memory of Martha Jane McMahon daughter of Thomas and Mary McMahon Also 
Mary Appleton who died May 10 1838 
AGE 10 years and 6 mos 
 



Mary White Appleton 
AGE: 19 
BIRTHDATE: , 1886 
Map: 6E 11  
DEATH DATE January 14, 1905 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester died Ipswich. Here lies the body of … who died at 
Appleton Farms on the 14th day of January 1905 in the nineteenth year of her 
AGE. Daughter of Gen James Appleton and Sarah Fuller his wife. Thy prayers and thine alone are 
come up 
 
Mary Appleton NEE White? AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: , 1746 
Map: 6E 16  
DEATH DATE November 10, 1834 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Haverhill, died Ipswich. 
AGE 88. Sacred to the memory of Mrs Mary Appleton Consort of Mr Samuel Appleton She was a 
devoted mother and a consistent Christian Ten of her thirtenn children survived To bless her memory 
 
Mehitable K Appleton NEE Cleaves AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: , 1805 
Map: 7D 20  
DEATH DATE November 22, 1888 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Wenham, died Ipswich. Age 83 years wife of Daniel Appleton 
"Blessed are the dead that die in the Lord" 
 
Nathaniel Appleton 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: April 23, 1721 
Map: 7E 19  
DEATH DATE February 15, 1798 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 77 In memory of Mr Mathaniel 
Appleton who departed this life a short time after his son Oliver. He wept, but soon did friendly death 
(appear) To heal the would and wipe off every tear Thou too, said Relict, check thy double (grief) By 
tho't death; prepare and find relief. 
 
Olive Appleton 
AGE: 40 
BIRTHDATE: November 27, 1757 
Map: 7E 17  
DEATH DATE December 11, 1797 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. AE 40 In memory of Mrs Oliver Appleton 
who departed this life. Why clings the heart of friends, of (ought below) one stroke - & man, tho' in 
full (strengths let go) Now where's a Savior, where's religion (pow'r) Grant me my God to find 
 
 



Oliver Appleton 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: , 1701 
Map: 7E 13  
DEATH DATE August 3, 1787 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. In memory of Mr Oliver Appleton who departed this 
life Aug 3d 1787 in the 85th year of his 
AGE. I yet do speak thou now I'm dead A soverign God has made this my bed And what I have say to 
thee Prepare for death and follow me. 
 
Otis H Appleton 
AGE: 20 
BIRTHDATE: , 1830 
Map: 7E 12  
DEATH DATE March 30, 1850 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Hamilton, died Ipswich. AE 20. 
 
Samuel Gilman Appleton 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: February 26, 1771 
Map: 6E 15  
DEATH DATE July 2, 1852 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. AE 81 years. 
 
Samuel Gilman Appleton 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: , 1808 
Map: 4E 4  
DEATH DATE November 29, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Reverend. Born Gloucester, died Ipswich. SGA 
AGE 65 years. "Yet shall he live" 
 
Samuel Appleton 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: May 6, 1740 
Map: 6E 17  
DEATH DATE May 15, 1819 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. ASR 1775 marker on grave. Sacred to the 
memory of Mr Samuel Appleton He was of the fourth generation from Samuel Appleton, who 
emigrated frm Waldingfield England and settled in this town AD 1635. In all his intercourse with the 
world he eminently exhibited the life and character of a Christian. 
 
Sarah Appleton 
AGE: 90 
BIRTHDATE: , 1721 
Map: 7E 14  
DEATH DATE June 22, 1811 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Age 90 Sacred to the memory of Mrs. Sarah Appleton 
widow of Mr Oliver Appleton who died June 22, 1811 Age 90. 
 



Sarah Fuller Appleton 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: , 1788 
Map: 6E 12  
DEATH DATE January 7, 1872 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born W Gloucester, died Ipswich. In memory of … 
AGE 84 years. Wife of Gen James Appleton. Without fault before the throne of God. Rev xiv, c 
 
Sarah A Appleton 
AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: , 1816 
Map: 4E 5  
DEATH DATE January 3, 1894 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died New York. SAA 
AGE 78 years. The souls fo the righteous Are in the hands of God. Wife of Samuel G Appleton. 
 
Sarah Appleton 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: , 1763 
Map: 7E 18  
DEATH DATE April 26, 1846 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Rowley, died Ipswich. 
AGE 83. In memory of Mrs. Sarah Apleton widow of the late Mr. Olive (r?) Appleton who died. 
Dearest Mother, thoust left us Here our loss we deeply feel But tis God who has rerift us He can all 
our sorrows heal. 
 
Susan Cowles Appleton 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: April 24, 1847 
Map: 3E 7  
DEATH DATE January 17, 1923 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Sacred to the memory of Susan Cowles 
Appleton wife of Daniel Fuller Appleton. The beauty of her character and disposition was expressedin 
the life she devoted to this Happiness of her husband's family who with one Accord cherished her 
memory in lasting affection. 
 
Susanna Appleton NEE Brown AGE: 82 
BIRTHDATE: , 1725 
Map: 7E 20  
DEATH DATE November 2, 1807 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Reading, died Ipswich. Age 82 In memory of Mrs Susanna 
Appleton relict of Mr Mataniel Appleton 
 
Timothy Appleton 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: November 13, 1778 
Map: 6E 14  
DEATH DATE March 22, 1857 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Esquire. Born and died in Ispwich. "From a child, thou hast known the 
holy scrpitures" 



 
Jane Ashcraft 
AGE: 23 
BIRTHDATE: , 1826 
Map: 5E 12  
DEATH DATE June 27, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Manchester, England, died Ipswich. Age 23. Weep not my 
mother, I am blest, Bur must leave heaven if I return to thee For I am where the weary are at rest The 
wicked cease from troubling come to me. 
 
Sarah Ashcroft 
AGE: 46 
BIRTHDATE: , 1804 
Map: 5E 13  
DEATH DATE April 25, 1850 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Stockport, England, died Ipswich. Age 46. Affliction sore long 
time I have Physicians was in vain The Lord was pleased to give ne ease And free me from my pain. 
 
Baker 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: January , 1797 
Map: 7F 22  
DEATH DATE February 13, 1797 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 4 weeks. In memory of a son of Mr Asa and Mrs Hannah Baker. 
 
Allen Baker 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: August 14, 1748 
Map: 7F 11  
DEATH DATE April 7, 1814 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Sacred, Who departed this lefe April 7, 1814 
in the 67th year of his 
AGE. Weep not for me surviving friends I've Left a world of toil and pains but you a few more Pains 
must have then sleep like me ina cold grave Our flesh shall rest beneath the ground till the Last 
trumpets joyful sound then burst the bands with sweet surprise and in our savior im 
AGE rise. 
 
Anna Baker 
AGE: 75 
BIRTHDATE: April 20, 1771 
Map: 7F 19  
DEATH DATE February 9, 1846 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Miss. Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 75. 
 
 



Anna Baker 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: April 5, 1795 
Map: 7F 21  
DEATH DATE September 28, 1798 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 2 years and 6 mos. In memory of Anna Baker daughter of Mr Asa and Mrs Hannah Baker. 
Happy the babe priveleged by fate To shorter labor and a lighter weight Received but yesterday the 
gift of breath Order'd to morrow to return 
 
Asa Baker 
AGE: 63 
BIRTHDATE: July 15, 1750 
Map: 7F 26  
DEATH DATE March 14, 1813 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 63 In memory of … If solid worth, in 
ev'ry sphere appov'd If to be upright friendly and beloved Could have detain'd thee; thou hadst Still 
been here thy friends the consort spar'd The parting tear. 
 
Betsey Baker 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: April 8, 1792 
Map: 7F 23  
DEATH DATE May 16, 1792 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 5 weeks In memory of daughter of Mr. Asa and Mrs Hannah Blake (Baker?) 
 
Eliza H Baker NEE Hutchins AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: November 16, 1794 
Map: 3B 4  
DEATH DATE February 29, 1880 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Concord, NH, died Ipswich. Wife of Samuel N Baker. His wife, 
Mother Baker. 
 
Eunice Baker NEE Pope AGE: 93 
BIRTHDATE: , 1728 
Map: 7H 17  
DEATH DATE January 10, 1821 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Salem, died Ipswich. Relict of the late Col John Baker, near the 
close of her 94 year Here left a weary Pilgrim rest Till God shall call and be that Goodness bless 
Which so prolong'd her uesful life And gave her peasce midst Nature dying strife. 
 
Hannah Baker 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: December 22, 
Map: 7f 20  
DEATH DATE June 26, 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Miss. Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 83. 
 



Hannah Baker NEE Newhall AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 1763 
Map: 7F 25  
DEATH DATE October 31, 1799 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Age 38 In memory of … consort of Mr Asa Baker, who 
departed this life. Adieu! Thy wife beleoved thy parent dear Thou generous neighbour, entertaining 
friend Still shall thy memory call the bursting tear And love and hope shall on thy dust attend 
 
Hannah Baker 
AGE: 7 
BIRTHDATE: , 1780 
Map: 7F 24  
DEATH DATE May 12, 1787 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
AGE 7 years. In memory of … Eldest child of Mr Asa and Mrs Hannah Baker who departed the life. 
Early in life my God hath called me home To sound his praise and bow Before his throne. 
 
Hannah B Baker 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: March 13, 1824 
Map: 3B 6  
DEATH DATE April 26, 1901 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Baker Hannah. 
 
Joanna Baker NEE Heard AGE: 26 
BIRTHDATE: May 13, 1795 
Map: 7F 27  
DEATH DATE May 27, 1821 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. In memory of wife of Mr Samuel N Baker. 
 
Joanna H Baker 
AGE: 5 
BIRTHDATE: September 23, 1820 
Map: 7F 28  
DEATH DATE May 4, 1826 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. In memory of daughter of Samuel and 
Jaoanna H Baker. Of such is the kingdom of heaven. 
 
Joanna H Baker 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: April 21, 1826 
Map: 3B 5  
DEATH DATE October 18, 1887 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipsiwch. Baker Joanna 
 
 



John Baker 
AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: , 1721 
Map: 7F 16  
DEATH DATE June 9, 1785 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. ASR marker on grave. In memory of John Baker Esq. 
Whose estimable sense and felling heart; whose public virtues and approved integrity candor and 
Public spirit in various shperes of puiblic usefulness Were known and felt extensively while he lived 
and Produced a general mourning when he died, he Departed this life Juue 9, 1785. Aelatis 64. Just to 
thy word, in every thought sincere, who Knew no wish but what the world might bear. Of gentle 
manners, unaffected mind. Lover of peace, and friend of human kind. Go live: for heaven's Eternal 
year is thine Go and expand the soul To love divine. 
 
Kate Baker 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: April 25, 1840 
Map: 3B 11  
DEATH DATE July 6, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Christened "Catherine". Baker daughter of SN and EH 
Baker. 
 
Mary Baker 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: March 25, 1759 
Map: 7F 18  
DEATH DATE May 1, 1838 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Miss. Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 79. 
 
Mary Farley Baker 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: December 21, 
Map: 7F 31  
DEATH DATE September 14, 1840 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Widow of the late Asa Baker Age 73 yrs 8 
mos 23 dys blood 
 
Rebekah Baker NEE Porter AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: January 23, 1750 
Map: 7H 12  
DEATH DATE February 24, 1825 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 74 Relict of Mr Allen Baker. In manners 
dignified; Yet soft and kind; a savoir's spirit gain'd and Fill'd her mind; to him in youth her purest love 
She gave. It bless'd her life and still perfumes Her grave. 
 
 



Samuel N Baker 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: July 18, 1830 
Map: 3b 12  
DEATH DATE February 16, 1909 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Baker. 
 
Samuel N Baker NEE ap AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: April 19, 1793 
Map: 3B 3  
DEATH DATE January 9, 1879 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Baker father 
 
Thomas Baker 
AGE: 36 
BIRTHDATE: July 21, 1763 
Map: 7F 15  
DEATH DATE November 21, 1799 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 36 In memory of Mr Thosmas Baker 
Who departed this life by a fatal wound Ah' in what perils is vain life engag'd What ills unseen what 
accidents destroy Both ease and toil are big with death. Time was like me be life possessed and Time 
wil be when I shall rest. 
 
George Edward Barnard 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: March 22, 1850 
Map: 3H 4  
DEATH DATE August 9, 1926 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Bridgton, Maine, died Ipswich. Blessed are the pure in heart for 
they shall see God 
 
Calvin Batchelder 
AGE: 75 
BIRTHDATE: October , 1811 
Map: 5C 31  
DEATH DATE February 23, 1886 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Belmont, MA, died Danvers, MA. Old English B on the 
monumnet. Husband 
AGE 75 yrs 4 mos Beloved 
 
Livonia Bayley NEE Sawyer AGE: 51 
BIRTHDATE: May 18, 1806 
Map: 6E 7  
DEATH DATE January 5, 1857 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Daughter of Rev Moses and Frances K Sawyer and wife of C F 
Bayley. In faithful and loving memory of Livonia Sawyer "Because I live, ye shall alive also." 
 
 



Sarah Berry 
AGE: 82 
BIRTHDATE: , 1773 
Map: 5F 1  
DEATH DATE December 18, 1855 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 82 wife of John Berry 
 
Elizabeth H Birch 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: , 1816 
Map: 5C 4  
DEATH DATE June 10, 1883 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Nottingham England, died Ipswich. 
AGE 67 years wife of John Birch. Her languishing head is at rest It's thinking and asking are o'er Her 
quite immovable breast Is heaved by aff9l0iction no more 
 
John Birch 
AGE: 80 
BIRTHDATE: March 7, 1817 
Map: 5C 3  
DEATH DATE September 21, 1897 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Nottingham England, died Ipswich. Three links of chain on 
stone with initials FLT. Sweet and peaceful has been thy life Serene as eve of summer day Untained 
by the world's rude strife Calmy glide along the way That leads to everlasting life And ends in one 
 
Frank W Bird 
AGE: 30 
BIRTHDATE: January 18, 1881 
Map: 5C 5  
DEATH DATE , 1911 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich,. At rest. 
 
Elizabeth Baker Blood 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 1806 
Map: 7F 32  
DEATH DATE December 5, 1840 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. His wife Age 34 years 8 mos 16 days. Blood 
 
Samuel Blood 
AGE: 45 
BIRTHDATE: , 1802 
Map: 7F 33  
DEATH DATE April 3, 1847 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 45. Blood 
 
 



Abigail Boardman 
AGE: 27 
BIRTHDATE: , 1796 
Map: 6F 25  
DEATH DATE June 28, 1823 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Age 27 wife of Winthrop Boardman. Well might her 
friend with strong desire Beg to retain a life so dear And shall we not yet more aspire To reach that 
haven, she hoped to share. 
 
Elizabeth Boardman 
AGE: 72 
BIRTHDATE: , 1789 
Map: 6F 27  
DEATH DATE August 4, 1861 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Iposwich. AE 72 years. 
 
Joseph Boardman 
AGE: 90 
BIRTHDATE: January 5, 1752 
Map: 5F 40  
DEATH DATE August 5, 1841 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 90 years. In memory of… Life is a changing sea at best Its joys, its sorrows, soon are o'ver That 
man must be supremely blest Who finds at last the heavenly shore. 
 
Caroline E Bomer NEE Hayes AGE: 80 
BIRTHDATE: June 1, 1825 
Map: 3E 10  
DEATH DATE October 2, 1905 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester MA died Ipswich. Wife of Joseph E Bomer. 
 
Joseph E Bomer 
AGE: 45 
BIRTHDATE: March 4, 1819 
Map: 3E 11  
DEATH DATE September 11, 1864 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Beverley, MA died Ipswich. 
 
Abraham H Bond 
AGE: 75 
BIRTHDATE: January 5, 1793 
Map: 5E 10  
DEATH DATE January 24, 1868 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born England died Ipswich. 
AGE 75 years in memory of… Far from this native land his spirit took its flight. 
 
 



Hannah Horsefield Bond 
AGE: 56 
BIRTHDATE: , 1793 
Map: 5E 11  
DEATH DATE August 26, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Stockbridge England, died Ipswich. Age 56 years wife of 
Abraham H Bond. Thou lost to sight to memory dear. 
 
Mary Horsefield Bond 
AGE: 59 
BIRTHDATE: April , 1802 
Map: 5E 9  
DEATH DATE January 12, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Stockport England, died Ipswich. Age 59 years, 2nd wife of 
Abraham H Bond. Thou lost to sight to memory dear. 
 
George Bray 
AGE: 43 
BIRTHDATE: January 3, 1837 
Map: 3C 6  
DEATH DATE September 8, 1880 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Danvers MA died Ipswich. George Bray 
 
name to be confirmed by BL Bray 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: February 7, 1809 
Map: 3C 9  
DEATH DATE September 11, 1876 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester MA died Ipswich. Bray. Father. 
 
Patience C Bray 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: February 14, 1814 
Map: 3C 10  
DEATH DATE December 13, 1891 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester MA died Ipswich. Bray. Mother. 
 
Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 10  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Melrose MA. Information by Henry H Brown. 
 
Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 8  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Dorchester MA died Ipswich. AGE 3 (?). 



Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3H 14  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
 
A Storey Brown 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: , 1855 
Map: 2G 1  
DEATH DATE October 29, 1936 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Endowed. FRA marker on grave. A Story 
Brown. 
 
Abby Ann Brown 
AGE: 25 
BIRTHDATE: , 1830 
Map: 7D 4  
DEATH DATE July 17, 1855 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 25. 
 
Abner Brown 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: , 1753 
Map: 5F 3  
DEATH DATE December 31, 1818 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Lord, we adore thy vast designs Th' obscure 
abyss of providence To deep to sound with mortal lines Too dark to view with feeble sense. 
 
Albert Storrs Brown 
AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: October 23, 1833 
Map: 3H 9  
DEATH DATE August 31, 1908 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 74 years 10 mos & 8 days. 
 
Angie P Brown NEE Gold AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: , 1848 
Map: 3H 8  
DEATH DATE April 28, 1933 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 85 years 8 mos and 1 day. Wife of Albert S Brown. Nee Gold 
 
 



Asa Brown 
AGE: 69 
BIRTHDATE: October 31, 1798 
Map: 7C 12  
DEATH DATE April 7, 1868 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Augustine Brown 
AGE: 42 
BIRTHDATE: August 20, 1842 
Map: 4B 2  
DEATH DATE April 29, 1884 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Augustine Brown 
 
BL needs to research this name Brown 
AGE: 37 
BIRTHDATE: September 30, 1753 
Map: 7C 7  
DEATH DATE May 23, 1790 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 37 years. Husband of Judith Brown. 
 
Caroline Coburn Brown 
AGE: 18 
BIRTHDATE: October 11, 1833 
Map: 7G 16  
DEATH DATE June 21, 1852 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Children. 
 
Charles G Brown 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: January 8, 1853 
Map: 2H 4  
DEATH DATE May 18, 1938 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Charlotte Kinsman Brown 
AGE: 35 
BIRTHDATE: April 18, 1824 
Map: 7G 17 WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 59 years. Wife of Elisha 
Brown. 
 
child not named Brown 
AGE: 0 
BIRTHDATE: May 7, 1814 
Map: 7F 14  
DEATH DATE May 20, 1814 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Infant of Elizabeth Brown 
AGE 13 days 
 



Edward Richmond Brown 
AGE: 36 
BIRTHDATE: June 16, 1837 
Map: 7G 17  
DEATH DATE November 6, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Litchfield NH, died Ipswich. Children. 
 
Eliphant Brown 
AGE: 31 
BIRTHDATE: June 17, 1834 
Map: 5F 8  
DEATH DATE July 8, 1866 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Wenham MA. 
AGE 31 years 27 days. 
 
Eliphant Brown 
AGE: 43 
BIRTHDATE: October 14, 1793 
Map: 5F 10  
DEATH DATE November 27, 1836 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Drowned in Ipswich Rivewr. Age 43 years. In full rigor of life With a 
quick call from God He departed. 
 
Elisha Brown 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: , 1796 
Map: 5F 15  
DEATH DATE November 3, 1877 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester MA died Ipswich. Age 81 years 
 
Elisha Brown 
AGE: 45 
BIRTHDATE: , 1761 
Map: 5F 12  
DEATH DATE March 11, 1808 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 45 years. 
 
Eliza Brown 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: January 25, 1804 
Map: 5F 11  
DEATH DATE April 10, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Thy work is the test thy life the way That has 
opened wide the gates of day Enter loved one, and well done is thine The joy of the Lord, round you 
will shine. 
 
 



Elizabeth Brown 
AGE: 93 
BIRTHDATE: July 1, 1811 
Map: 4B 1  
DEATH DATE April 2, 1904 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Brown. Mother. His wife. Wife of Thomas 
Brown. 
 
Elizabeth Brown NEE Paten AGE: 26 
BIRTHDATE: , 1788 
Map: 7F 10  
DEATH DATE May 17, 1814 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Hamilton MA died Ipswich. Age 26 in memory of… Wife of 
John B Brown. Nee Paten 
 
Elizabeth P Brown 
AGE: 60 
BIRTHDATE: October 16, 1854 
Map: 2G 3  
DEATH DATE , 1914 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
 
Elizabeth Brown NEE Perkins AGE: 48 
BIRTHDATE: June 1, 1755 
Map: 5F 33  
DEATH DATE February 26, 1803 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 48 wife of Mr Joseph Brown. Nee 
Perkins. 
 
Ella T Brown NEE Thurston AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: , 1857 
Map: 2G 2  
DEATH DATE October 18, 1935 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Wife of A Storey Brown, nee Thurston. Ella T his wife. Brown 
 
Ellen M Brown 
AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: , 1851 
Map: 3G 16  
DEATH DATE April 17, 1939 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Providence RI, died Norwood MA. Cremated. Ashes interred. 
Information Henry Brown. 
 
Emeline F Brown 
AGE: 87 
BIRTHDATE: May 30, 1827 
Map: 7F 4  
DEATH DATE December 23, 1914 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 



Emeline Brown 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 8F 2  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Daughter of Mary & John B Broan. An ifant daughter lies by her side. 
AE 6 mos. 
 
Eunice Kinsman Brown 
AGE: 63 
BIRTHDATE: September 3, 1818 
Map: 5G 29  
DEATH DATE December 2, 1881 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Mother. EKB Brown. Wife of John Brown. 
 
Everett K Brown 
AGE: 70 
BIRTHDATE: April 24, 1841 
Map: 5F 16  
DEATH DATE March 21, 1911 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Brown. 
 
Francis Brown 
AGE: 3 
BIRTHDATE: , 1811 
Map: 7F 13  
DEATH DATE May 12, 1814 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Son of Elizabeth Brown. 
AGE 3 years 
 
Francis Brown 
AGE: 69 
BIRTHDATE: , 1804 
Map: 7D 5  
DEATH DATE August 23, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Sanford Maine, died Ipswich. 
AGE 69. 
 
Francis Brown 
AGE: 22 
BIRTHDATE: February 18, 1781 
Map: 7F 9  
DEATH DATE February 3, 1803 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Guadelope. 
AGE 22 years. Son of Judith Brown. 
 
 



Francis P Brown 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: , 1832 
Map: 7D 7  
DEATH DATE December 24, 1909 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Gardner A Brown 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: May 5, 1823 
Map: 2G 7  
DEATH DATE June 19, 1907 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Gardner A Brown. 
 
Hamilton Brown 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: January , 1794 
Map: 3G 2  
DEATH DATE September 10, 1870 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Hamilton MA died Ipswich. 
AGE 76 years 8 mos. 
 
Hannah Brown NEE Proctor AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: March 4, 1770 
Map: 5G 26  
DEATH DATE December 21, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Nee Proctor. Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 74 in memory of… Mrs Hannah Brown wife of Mr John Brown. Mourn not for me ye Children 
dear I am not dead but sleeping here The debt is paid the grave you see Prepare for death and follow 
me. 
 
Henry H Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G ?  
DEATH DATE January 1, 1943 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Normal burial in pine outside box. 
 
Henry Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 4  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Lynn MA died Ipswich. Information by Henry H Brown. 
 
Hope C Brown 
Map: 3G 5  
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Information by Henry Brown. Born Melrose MA died Richfield 
Springs NY. 
 



Horace Brown 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: September 8, 1844 
Map: 4B 18  
DEATH DATE August 26, 1911 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Horace Brwon. 
 
Issac Brown 
AGE: 49 
BIRTHDATE: July 9, 1794 
Map: 7G 9  
DEATH DATE December 10, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Jesse Appleton Brown 
AGE: 21 
BIRTHDATE: February 17, 1858 
Map: 2G 5  
DEATH DATE June 2, 1879 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born an died Ipswich. Jesse A Brown 
 
Johanna Brown 
AGE: 57 
BIRTHDATE: , 1853 
Map: 2G 9  
DEATH DATE , 1910 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: His wife. Wife of Joseph Brown. 
 
John H Brown 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: December 11, 
Map: 5G 31  
DEATH DATE December 8, 1926 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Brown John H 
 
John B Brown 
AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: October 3, 1779 
Map: 8F 3  
DEATH DATE June 17, 1868 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Ae t 88 yrs 9 mos. And the spirit shall return 
Unto God who gave it. 
 
John A Brown 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: September 28, 1822 
Map: 7F 5  
DEATH DATE June 21, 1903 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 



John Brown 
AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: January 3, 1815 
Map: 5G 30  
DEATH DATE February 12, 1889 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died ipswich. Father. JB Brown. 
 
John Brown 
AGE: 62 
BIRTHDATE: , 1755 
Map: 5G 28  
DEATH DATE January 13, 1817 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born an ddied Ipswich. Father JB. 
 
Joseph Brown 
AGE: 91 
BIRTHDATE: September 29, 1751 
Map: 5F 27  
DEATH DATE September 10, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 91 in memory of He was the son of Elisha Brown, who was the son of William Brown 
 
Joseph Brown 
AGE: 55 
BIRTHDATE: , 1852 
Map: 2G 8  
DEATH DATE April 10, 1907 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Cambridge MA. 
 
Judith Brown NEE Burnham AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: , 1760 
Map: 7F 6  
DEATH DATE January 27, 1834 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: died Ipswich. Nee Burnham. 
AGE 74 she was the widow of Mr Francis Brown. By her aminable and conciliatory disposition she 
won the confidence and esteem of all who were acquainted with her. She was affectionate and 
sympathizing friend and a devoted Christian. She bade farewell to earth in full assurnace of entering 
that bright world "where the wicked cease from troubling and the eary are at rest" Her memory will 
long be cherished on earth - her spirit is in heaven. 
 
Leonora Abby Brown 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: November 1, 1834 
Map: 2G 6  
DEATH DATE April 24, 1918 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Essex MA died Ipswich. L Abby Brown 
 
 



Lydia Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: August 2, 1798 
Map:  
DEATH DATE November 12, 1887 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Mother His wife. Wife of Issac Brown. 
 
Marcia F Brown 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: May 18, 1865 
Map: 3H 11  
DEATH DATE January 13, 1865 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 7 mos 26 days daughter of Albert S & Mancy F Brown 
 
Margaretta Wilson Brown 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: , 1845 
Map: 5F 17  
DEATH DATE September 13, 1916 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Brown his wife. Wife of Everett K Brown. 
 
Martha BL to research this name Brown 
AGE: 101 
BIRTHDATE: , 1764 
Map: 5F 13  
DEATH DATE March 21, 1865 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Wife of Elisha Brown. 
AGE 101 years His wife. 
 
Martha Brown 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: , 1779 
Map: 5F 28  
DEATH DATE November 21, 1850 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich.Age 71 years wife of Joseph Brown. 
 
Mary Brown 
AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: November 13, 1757 
Map: 5F 2  
DEATH DATE December 23, 1845 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Nee Potter. 
AGE 88. Relict of David Brown. As I am now so you will be Prepare for death and follow me. 
 
Mary H Brown 
AGE: BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 6  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Smithfield RI died Melrose Ma. Information by Henry Brown. 



 
Mary A Brown NEE Leonard AGE: 68 
BIRTHDATE: April 30, 1851 
Map: 3G 6  
DEATH DATE March 17, 1919 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Brown Mary his wife. Wife of Otis Brown 
 
Mary Kinsman Brown 
AGE: 82 
BIRTHDATE: October , 1784 
Map: 8F 1  
DEATH DATE June 11, 1867 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Saco Maine, died Ipswich. Age 82 years 8 mos. Wife of John B 
Brown. There is no death What seems so in transition this life of mortal breath And but a suburb od 
the life Elysian Whose portal we call death. 
 
Maude E Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G ?  
DEATH DATE September 27, 1963 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Cremation. [BL: this is not a WPA card, it is a plain index card added 
into the deck.] 
 
Nancy Fitz Brown 
AGE: 31 
BIRTHDATE: September , 1833 
Map: 3H 10  
DEATH DATE January 25, 1865 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 31 years 5 mos. Earth unto thy faithful trust We commit this precious dust There by pain no 
more oppressed Wife and daughter sweetly rest. Wife of Albert S Brown. 
 
Nehimiah Brown 
AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: February 18, 1795 
Map: 5E 15  
DEATH DATE November 30, 1859 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Salem Ma died Ipswich. 
 
Otis Brown 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: December 16, 
Map: 3B 13  
DEATH DATE July 26, 1930 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born & died Ipswich. Otis Brown. 
 
 



Rachelm Brown 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: October , 1797 
Map: 3G 3  
DEATH DATE August 6, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Springfield MA died Ipswich. Age 73 years 10 mos We mwwt 
again. Wife of Hamilton Brown 
 
Rufus Hamilton Brown 
AGE: 44 
BIRTHDATE: November 6, 1873 
Map: 3G 1  
DEATH DATE January 25, 1917 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich died Boston MA. Son of Albert S and Angie P Brown. 
 
Sally Brown 
AGE: 57 
BIRTHDATE: , 1805 
Map: 7D 6  
DEATH DATE July 6, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Bridgton Maine, died Ipswich. Wife of Francis Brown. His wife 
AGE 57. 
 
Samuel Brown 
AGE: 18 
BIRTHDATE: January 12, 1785 
Map: 7F 8  
DEATH DATE October 25, 1802 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich and died Alexandria. Sdon of Judith Brown. 
AGE 18 years. 
 
Samuel A Brown 
AGE: 62 
BIRTHDATE: October 1, 1848 
Map: 2G 4  
DEATH DATE , 1910 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
 
Sarah Anstige Brown NEE Manning AGE: 4 
BIRTHDATE: September 23, 1831 
Map: 7G 15  
DEATH DATE April 16, 1835 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Children. 
 
Sarah Brown NEE Archibold AGE: 55 
BIRTHDATE: , 1763 
Map: 5F 4  
DEATH DATE January 11, 1818  WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Nee Archibold. Age 
55 Erected to the memory of wife of Mr Abner Brown. Naked as from the earth we came And crept to 
life at first We to the earth return again And mingle with our dust. 



Sarah N Brown 
AGE: 30 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 5G 24  
DEATH DATE December 13, 1824 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Cambridge. Age 30 in memory of Sarah N Brown 
 
Susan M Brown NEE Hurd AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: , 1850 
Map: 2H 3  
DEATH DATE March 24, 1929 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Nee Hurd. Susan M his wife Brown. 
 
Susan M Brown 
AGE: 55 
BIRTHDATE: , 1802 
Map: 7D 3  
DEATH DATE March 27, 1857 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 55 years. 
 
Susannah Smith Brown 
AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: December 21, 
Map: 5E 16  
DEATH DATE June 8, 1870 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich died Boston MA. Wife of Nehimiah Brown. 
 
Thomas Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: July 20, 
Map: 3H 15  
DEATH DATE March 24, 1889 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Thomas Brown 
AGE: 87 
BIRTHDATE: July 20, 1802 
Map: 3B 7  
DEATH DATE March 24, 1889 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Father Brown TB. 
 
Warren Brown 
AGE: 19 
BIRTHDATE: December 22, 
Map: 4B 8  
DEATH DATE July 7, 1859 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich died Pernambuco SA. Brown 
 
 



William O Brown 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 9  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Melrose Ma died Ipswich. Information by Henry H Brown 
 
Earle K Browne 
AGE: 3 
BIRTHDATE: May 7, 1885 
Map: 5G 25  
DEATH DATE February 5, 1889 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died West Medford, MA. 
 
Abigail Burley 
AGE: 99 
BIRTHDATE: July , 1726 
Map: 6F 4  
DEATH DATE November 5, 1825 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 99 years & 4 mos in memory of… 
 
Burnham 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 5G 20  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Infant daughter not named 
 
Alice Burnham 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3D 24  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
 
Esther Burnham 
AGE: 27 
BIRTHDATE: August 26, 1759 
Map: 6G 14  
DEATH DATE August 26, 1786 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Name spelled Burnam in town records. 
AGE 27 years 2 days. Errected to the memory of Miss Esther Burnham daughter of Mr Issac & Mrs 
Hannah Burnham. I've past the grand decisive test. Surviving friends with tears, there to the general 
doom to rest. (in trust) 
 
 



Issac Burnham 
AGE: 75 
BIRTHDATE: , 1725 
Map: 5G 15  
DEATH DATE November 14, 1800 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Age 75 in memory of… Issac Burnham who 
departed… Devout and faithful Modest and (retired) he passed unblamed and peaceful to (the tomb) in 
found in Jesus what his soul desired and welcomed death sure pledge of life (to come) 
 
Josiah Burnham 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: , 1765 
Map: 5G 18  
DEATH DATE July 8, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. In memory of the late Josiah Burnham and his 
wife. Christ is all and in all. Col 3 11 
 
Josiah Burnham 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: , 1738 
Map: 5G 14  
DEATH DATE July 8, 1819 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Age 81 years. Balance of Epitaph not legible. 
 
Lucy S Burnham NEE Whipple AGE: 34 
BIRTHDATE: November 13, 1835 
Map: 4D 13  
DEATH DATE November 20, 1869 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Nee Whipple. Wife of Joseph H Burnham Age 
34 years 7 mos. She sleeps that pale wan sufferer, sleeps at last The calm of heaven rests on her placid 
brow, her weary days of pain and grief are past, naught can disturb the peaceful sleeper 
 
Priscilla Burnham 
AGE: 13 
BIRTHDATE: September , 1835 
Map: 5G 16  
DEATH DATE May 9, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 13 years 8 mos. Daughter of Josiah and 
Sarah Burnham. Love to the truth, obediance to her parents, and piety toward God, were interesting 
traits in her character, her death was peaceful and happy. Twas but the voice that Jesus sent to call her 
to his arms. 
 
Sarah Josephine Burnham 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: October 14, 1871 
Map: 4D 14  
DEATH DATE January 9, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 1 year 2 mos and 26 days. Daughter of 
Joseph H and Sarah T Burnham our baby. E'er sin could blight, or sorrow fade, Death came with 
friendly care, An opening bud to heaven conveyed And bade it blossom there. 



Sarah E Burnham NEE Emmons AGE: 87 
BIRTHDATE: March 7, 1801 
Map: 5g 19  
DEATH DATE May 4, 1887 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Nee Emmons. 
AGE 87 wife of Josiah Burnham Also their children Sarah and Priscilla and infant daughter. 
 
Sarah Burnham 
AGE: 25 
BIRTHDATE: April 11, 1832 
Map: 5G 17  
DEATH DATE January 18, 1858 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 25 years and 9 months. Daughter of Josiah and Sarah Burnham She was a beautiful and beloved 
daughter, a good scholar and a devoted member of the church She was lovely in her life and peaceful 
in her death. 
 
Alonzo Butler 
AGE: 28 
BIRTHDATE: , 1808 
Map: 6D 7  
DEATH DATE December 28, 1836 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. AB on footstone. 
AGE 28 years. Died… in memory of… Green be the turf above thee Thou loved departed one Thy 
earthly course is ended A heavenly crown is won Sleep on, sleep on in silence, sweet rest to thee is 
given. 
 
Abagail Caldwell 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: September 25, 1771 
Map: 5G 8  
DEATH DATE August 16, 1852 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born, died in Ipswich. "I will both lay me down in peace and sleep". 
 
Abby Caldwell 
AGE: 27 
BIRTHDATE: , 1828 
Map: 7C 5  
DEATH DATE July 31, 1855 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Augusta, Maine, died Ipswich. AHC on footstone. Abby. "So he 
giveth his Beloved sleep" 
 
Augustine Caldwell 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: January 23, 1836 
Map: 4B 23  
DEATH DATE September 21, 1920 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Reverend. Veteran of the cross. Methodist 
Episcopal Church marker on grave. Teacher - Poet - Historian "A saintly man who firmly stood the 
Precious word unfolding" Memorial erected by his life long friend Matthew Bobson, Salem, Mass 



 
Clarissa F Caldwell 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: September 14, 1801 
Map: 7C 8  
DEATH DATE December 31, 1884 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Manchester, MA died Ipswich. Eben Caldwell "Her children rise 
up And call her blessed" (This appears to be an error in recording) 
 
Daniel Caldwell 
AGE: 16 
BIRTHDATE: November 17, 1782 
Map: 5G 9  
DEATH DATE December 17, 1799 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. In memory of Daniel Caldwell Son of Cap't 
Ebenezer Caldwell Who departed Age 16 
 
Eben Caldwell 
AGE: 66 
BIRTHDATE: March 12, 1798 
Map: 7C 7  
DEATH DATE April 17, 1864 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Registry "Ebenezer". "Thanks be to God 
which giveth us The victory Through our Lord Jesus Christ" 
 
Ebenezer Caldwell 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: September 17, 1745 
Map: 5G 4  
DEATH DATE December 16, 1821 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. GAR marker on grave. Age 76 Sacred To 
the memory of Cap't Ebenezer Caldwell. Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord. 
 
Elizabeth Caldwell 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: October 8, 1832 
Map: 3B 30  
DEATH DATE February 18, 1908 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
 
Elizabeth Caldwell 
AGE: 19 
BIRTHDATE: , 1801 
Map: 5G 5  
DEATH DATE May 6, 1820 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Miss. Born and died in Ipswich. Age 19 Daughter of the late Cap't 
Samuel and Mrs Abigail Caldwell 
 
 



Lucy Caldwell 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: July , 1771 
Map: 5G 7  
DEATH DATE August 31, 1772 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 13 months 
 
Lucy Mary Caldwell 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: December 29, 
Map: 3B 14  
DEATH DATE March 24, 1905 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. A home maker and A care taker Daughter 
of Samuel and Mary Caldwell 
 
Lydia Ann Caldwell 
AGE: 67 
BIRTHDATE: May 10, 1844 
Map: 4B 22  
DEATH DATE October 28, 1911 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Appointed first Librarian of Ipswich Free 
Library by Augustine Heard the donor, her father's friend from 
 
Lydia Caldwell 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: , 1758 
Map: 5G 2  
DEATH DATE February 12, 1835 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Derry, NH. 
AGE 77 years Also her sister wife of Benjamin Caldwell 
 
Mary Thurston Caldwell 
AGE: 86 
BIRTHDATE: January 27, 1840 
Map: 7C 6  
DEATH DATE May 26, 1926 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
 
Mary Jones Caldwell 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: December 3, 1806 
Map: 4B 21  
DEATH DATE November 21, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Until the day breaks 
 
 



Mary Caldwell 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: April 1, 1764 
Map: 5G 1  
DEATH DATE March 2, 1835 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 72 years erected To the memory of Miss Mary Caldwell "In their death they were not long 
Divided" 
 
Mercy Caldwell NEE Dodge AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: January 6, 1754 
Map: 5G 3  
DEATH DATE May 30, 1837 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Nee Dodge. 
AGE 84 Sacred to the memory of Mrs Mercy relict of the late Cap't Ebenezer Caldwell. All is not 
here, her spirit Rests in the bosom of her Savior and her God. 
 
Samuel Caldwell 
AGE: 55 
BIRTHDATE: , 1797 
Map: 7D 1  
DEATH DATE March 30, 1852 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died in Ipswich. AE 55 years 
 
Samuel Caldwell 
AGE: 62 
BIRTHDATE: September 9, 1802 
Map: 4B 20  
DEATH DATE December 12, 1864 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. The strong men must bow themselves 
 
Samuel Caldwell 
AGE: 31 
BIRTHDATE: August 21, 1772 
Map: 5G 6  
DEATH DATE October 5, 1803 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 31. In memory of Cap't Samuel 
Caldwell son of Cap't Ebenezer Caldwell who departed. By his side is Lucy an infant daughter who 
soon followed him. 
 
Frances S Canney 
AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: June 24, 1831 
Map: 6C 7  
DEATH DATE April 29, 1896 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
AGE 64 years 10 mos & 5 days Second wife of Lorenzo D Canney 
 
 



Harriet E Canney 
AGE: 29 
BIRTHDATE: November 25, 1828 
Map: 6C 5  
DEATH DATE May 7, 1858 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 
AGE 29 yrs 5 mos & 12 days wife of Lorenzo D Canney 
 
Lorenzo D Canney 
AGE: 89 
BIRTHDATE: January 24, 1822 
Map: 6C 6  
DEATH DATE April 28, 1911 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ossipee, NH, died Ipswich. 
AGE 89 years 3 mos & 4 days 
 
Olive Canney 
AGE: 93 
BIRTHDATE: October , 1792 
Map: 6C 9  
DEATH DATE July 28, 1886 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born York Maine, died Ipswich. Mother 
AGE 93 years 9 mos Wife of Burritt Canney 
 
Burritt Canny 
AGE: 88 
BIRTHDATE: November 3, 1791 
Map: 6C 8  
DEATH DATE November 16, 1879 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Berwick, Maine, died Ipswich. AGE 88 years 13 days. A soldier 
of the war of 1812. 
 
Carter 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3H 12  
DEATH DATE , 
  
Fannie R Carter 
AGE: 66 
BIRTHDATE: , 1858 
Map: 4G 7  
DEATH DATE , 1926  
 
James Carter 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3H 13  
DEATH DATE , 1937 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: 



Elizabeth S Cheney 
AGE: 93 
BIRTHDATE: May , 1805 
Map: 6C 20  
DEATH DATE January 9, 1899 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born, died in Ipswich. Age 93 years 7 mos. Wife of Luther Cheney. 
 
Luther Cheney 
AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: , 1802 
Map: 6C 19  
DEATH DATE November 2, 1866 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Byfield MA died Ipswich. Age 64 yrs 10 mos "Asleep in Jesus, 
peaceful rest." 
 
George Washington Choate 
AGE: 60 
BIRTHDATE: , 1824 
Map: 3C 21  
DEATH DATE , 1884 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Choate in memory of… 
 
John Choate 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: November 6, 1831 
Map: 3C 19  
DEATH DATE , 1910 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Choate. 
 
John Choate 
AGE: 35 
BIRTHDATE: August 21, 1796 
Map: 3C 29  
DEATH DATE January 17, 1831 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Choate in memory of … 
 
Mary Elizabeth Choate 
AGE: 58 
BIRTHDATE: June 14, 1829 
Map: 3C 28  
DEATH DATE February 6, 1887 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Fitchburg, MA. Their children Choate. 
 
Mary Cranston Choate 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: , 1833 
Map: 3C 22  
DEATH DATE , 1909 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Wife of George W Choate. His wife Choate In memory of 
 



Mary Ann Choate NEE Baker AGE: 60 
BIRTHDATE: August 4, 1797 
Map: 3C 30  
DEATH DATE , 1857 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Wife of John Choate nee Baker. His wife in memory of 
Choate 
 
Priscilla Choate 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: , 1831 
Map: 3C 20  
DEATH DATE , 1910 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Wife of John Choate. Choate his wife. 
 
Thomas Baker Choate 
AGE: 52 
BIRTHDATE: August 6, 1826 
Map: 3C 27  
DEATH DATE , 1878 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Their children Choate. 
 
Abigail Lane Clark 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: May , 1835 
Map: 7E 33  
DEATH DATE June 30, 1836 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Child of Abigail and Nathaniel Clark. 
AGE 13 months. Their child 
 
Abigail Lane Clark NEE Lowe AGE: 46 
BIRTHDATE: March 26, 1804 
Map: 7E 32  
DEATH DATE October 2, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Boston. Nee Lowe. 
AGE 46 years Wife of Nathaniel Clark 
 
Hannah Caldwell Clark 
AGE: 86 
BIRTHDATE: November 30, 1794 
Map: 5G 11  
DEATH DATE April 24, 1882 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Wife of William R Clark. Give me oh Lord 
to find In thee my everlasting Rest. 
 
William R Clark 
AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: March 31, 1797 
Map: 5G 10  
DEATH DATE May 31, 1875 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Norn New Boston, NH, died Ipswich. Forever with the Lord. 



 
Clebsy 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 3G 15  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: (There are 2 cards for this entry in this Lot, with no further 
information. BL) 
 
Abby A Coburn 
AGE: 9 
BIRTHDATE: April 10, 1882 
Map: 2D 10  
DEATH DATE December 25, 1891 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Passadena, CA. Children of S & L B Coburn. 
Coburn. Abby. 
 
Albert S Coburn 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: February 2, 1838 
Map: 2D 7  
DEATH DATE October 20, 1840 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Albert children of S & L B Coburn. 
Colburn 
 
Francis S Coburn 
AGE: 64 
BIRTHDATE: July 13, 1827 
Map: 2D 12  
DEATH DATE April 22, 1891 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Children of S & L B Coburn Francis 
Coburn 
 
Lucy C Coburn 
AGE: 70 
BIRTHDATE: April 10, 1836 
Map: 2D 11  
DEATH DATE September 28, 1906 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Children of S & L B Coburn. Lucy Coburn 
 
Lucy B Coburn NEE Smith AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: November 21, 1795 
Map: 2D 6  
DEATH DATE May 30, 1870 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Wife of Stephen Coburn nee Smith. 
Mother. His wife. Coburn 
 
 



Stephen Coburn 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: March 4, 1798 
Map: 2D 2  
DEATH DATE November 23, 1881 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Bron Dracut MA died Ipswich. . Father Coburn 
 
Daniel Cogswell 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: August 31, 1792 
Map: 5D 22  
DEATH DATE March 21, 1863 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 71 years 7 mos. D Cogswell, Then 
shall the righteous shine forth As the sun in the kingdom of their 
 
Daniel A Cogswell 
AGE: 23 
BIRTHDATE: July 11, 1838 
Map: 5D 16  
DEATH DATE February 21, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born, died in Ipswich. Age 23 years 7 mos. epitaph not readable. 
 
Ebenezer Cogswell 
AGE: 80 
BIRTHDATE: , 1801 
Map: 8D 14  
DEATH DATE June 22, 1881 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Father Cogswell 
 
Elizabeth M Cogswell NEE Burnham AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 1805 
Map: 8D 15  
DEATH DATE May 6, 1867 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Essex Ma died Ipswich. Wife of Ebenezer Cogswell nee 
Burnham. Mother Cogswell his wife 
 
Esther Cogswell 
AGE: 70 
BIRTHDATE: , 1806 
Map: 4G 9  
DEATH DATE October 25, 1876 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich died Essex MA. Age 70 years. Dear mother Esther wife 
of Joseph Cogswell. Gone where every eye is tearless 
 
Eunice S Cogswell NEE Smith AGE: 26 
BIRTHDATE: August 10, 1803 
Map: 5D 23  
DEATH DATE September 7, 1829 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Nee Smith. second wife of Daniel Cogswell  
 



Eunice Cogswell 
AGE: 16 
BIRTHDATE: , 1829 
Map: 5D 21  
DEATH DATE November 4, 1845 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. AE 16 y's. The lovely and the beautiful How soon they 
fade away, The hearts we love and cherish most First hastened to decay. Daughter of Daniel and 
Eunice S Cogswell 
 
George Cogswell 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: May , 1840 
Map: 5D 27  
DEATH DATE March 22, 1841 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Son of Daniel and Mercy D Cogswell AE 
10 mos "Haven partial to the fairest flowers" Remainder of epitaph not legible. 
 
Hannah B Cogswell 
AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: April 18, 1831 
Map: 8D 12  
DEATH DATE May 15, 1909 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Wife of Theodore F Cogswell, H B 
Cogswell. Cogswell. His wife. 
 
Howard C Cogswell 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: July , 1847 
Map: 5D 25  
DEATH DATE September 19, 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. AE 14 months Son of Daniel and Mercy D 
Gogswell "He shall gather the lambs With his arms and carry Them in his bosom" IS 40 CHAP lcvs. 
 
Joseph Cogswell 
AGE: 68 
BIRTHDATE: , 1800 
Map: 4G 8  
DEATH DATE February 3, 1868 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 68 years. Free from earth's trials And 
taking sweet rest; [BL: might be lot# 4C 8] 
 
Joseph Green Cogswell 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: September 27, 1786 
Map: 4E 1  
DEATH DATE November 26, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born in Ipswich died in Cambridge MA. In affectionate remembrance 
Erected by pupils of Round Hill School Northampton, MASS 
 
 



Lizzie Farnham Cogswell 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: March 9, 1859 
Map: 5D 15  
DEATH DATE July 30, 1860 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 16 mos 21 days only child of Danile A 
and Olive A Cogswell. Jesus loved these little children He has borne her on the flood 
 
Martha B Cogswell 
AGE: 25 
BIRTHDATE: , 1834 
Map: 8D 16  
DEATH DATE August 19, 1859 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Martha Cogswell their daughter. 
 
Mary Cogswell 
AGE: 8 
BIRTHDATE: , 1834 
Map: 5D 26  
DEATH DATE May 2, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Remainder of Epitaph not legible. Age 8 
years Daughter of Daniel and Mercy D Cogswell 
 
Mary Cogswell NEE Smith AGE: 72 
BIRTHDATE: , 1754 
Map: 6D 38  
DEATH DATE August 18, 1826 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Nee Smith. In memory pf Mary Cogswell 
Age 72. She was the widow of William Cogswell Who was lost in the West Indies in a hurricane 
August 1792 
 
Mary E Cogswell 
AGE: 27 
BIRTHDATE: April , 1837 
Map: 5D 18  
DEATH DATE December 28, 1864 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Age 27 years 8 mos. Wife of William 
Cogswell. For her the sun of life went down ere noon The dear hands that were never shut against The 
call of suffering, grew stiff and cold, The warm loving heart forgot its earthly ties, And the seet voice, 
its music, meekly, silently, She followed the mess 
AGE, down the dark valley Of shadows. Verily God knows better than we When our work is done - 
when we are ready for death 
 
Mercy D Cogswell 
AGE: 41 
BIRTHDATE: , 1808 
Map: 5D 20  
DEATH DATE August 14, 1849 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Portland Maine, died Ipswich. Wife of Daniel Cogswell 
"Precious in the sight of the Lord Is the death of his saints" Ps 116 15 



Sarah Cogswell 
AGE: 31 
BIRTHDATE: , 1794 
Map: 6D 37  
DEATH DATE May 8, 1825 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Essex Ma, died Ipswich. In memory of Sarah Cogswell who died 
Age 31 
 
Theodore F Cogswell 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: November 16, 1828 
Map: 8D 13  
DEATH DATE September 27, 1907 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. T F Cogswell. Cogswell [BL-death day 
could be September 17] 
 
William Cogswell 
AGE: 37 
BIRTHDATE: August 22, 1836 
Map: 5D 17  
DEATH DATE October 8, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. GAR marker on grave. 
AGE 37 years 2 mos son of Daniel and Mercy D Cogswell "According to the greatness of thy power. 
Preserve thou those that are appointed to die." 
 
Elsie C Collins NEE Green AGE: 30 
BIRTHDATE: May 3, 1888 
Map: 3D 23  
DEATH DATE , 1918 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Wife Frank L Collins [BL-wonder if death was from 
the Spanish Influenza] 
 
Samuel G Conkling 
AGE: 18 
BIRTHDATE: , 1818 
Map: 5D 9  
DEATH DATE July 8, 1836 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Died 18 years. In memory of son of Fredrick and Sally 
Conkling Marblehead. Drowned in Ipswich 
 
Isabel E Cook 
AGE: 13 
BIRTHDATE: , 1865 
Map: 2C 9  
DEATH DATE May 12, 1878 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 13 years. Daughter of George and Margaret Cook 
 
 



Margaret E Cook 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: , 1831 
Map: 2C 10  
DEATH DATE March 10, 1915 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Age 84 years wife of George Cook died 
 
Eugene Crockett 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 2C 20  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: [Ashes.] Doctor. 
 
Crockett? 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: , 
Map: 2C 21  
DEATH DATE , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Baby buried with Dr Crockett's ashes. No registry record. 
 
Abigail Dana 
AGE: 58 
BIRTHDATE: March 14, 1782 
Map: 7F 3  
DEATH DATE May 15, 1840 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 58 In memory of Miss Abigail Dana. Modest in her disposition and retired In her habits, she was 
most endeared to Those who knew her best. Exemplary in moral and religious duty, She counted all 
things loss for Chrsit. She died in peace and hope. 
 
Anna Dana 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: November 2, 1784 
Map: 6F 14  
DEATH DATE February , 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Balance of Epitaph not legible. Daughter of Reverend 
Joseph Dana DD 
 
Elizabeth Dana 
AGE: 40 
BIRTHDATE: November 6, 1776 
Map: 7F 2  
DEATH DATE July 21, 1816 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Daughter of Joseph Dana D D Blest 
daughter her seraphic mind Had long ascended to her God Cheerful she left this world behind And 
went with rapture to his high abode. 
 
 



Joseph Dana NEE n AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: November 2, 1742 
Map: 7F 1  
DEATH DATE November 16, 1827 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Pomfret, CONN, died Ipswich. 
AGE 85 years. In memory of the Rev Joseph Dana D D For sixty two years Minister of the South 
Church. His protracted life was eminently devoted to the cause of God and man. As a preacher he was 
evangelical, Instructive and faithful. As a pastot Affectionate and devoted. In all the relations of life, a 
pattern of christian virtue. He was born in Pomfret, Conn Nov 2 o s 1742 graduated at Yale College 
1760 ordained at Ipswich Nov 7, 1865. 
 
Amanda Cady Davis 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: , 1840 
Map: 7D 25  
DEATH DATE August 7, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Daughter of Samuel and Apphia Davis 
AGE 2 years. Of such is the kingdom of heaven. 
 
Frances Augusta Davis 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: September 2, 1861 
Map: 6D 13  
DEATH DATE September 12, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Age 1 yr 10 dys daughter of Frank & Mary E Davis. Here thy 
laughing face we miss Miss thy smile thy loving kiss Yet our hearts must own it best God hath taken 
thee to rest. 
 
George W Davis 
AGE: 54 
BIRTHDATE: March 30, 1838 
Map: 4G 6  
DEATH DATE , 1892 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
 
Harry O Davis 
AGE: 53 
BIRTHDATE: , 1870 
Map: 2J 2  
DEATH DATE July 1, 1923 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Lewiston, Maine, died Ipswich. Davis Father. 
 
Oscar Davis 
AGE: 41 
BIRTHDATE: , 1894 
Map: 2J 1  
DEATH DATE July 24, 1935 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Lewiston, Maine, died Ipswich. Oscar Davis. 
 
 



Daniel C Day 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: November 15, 1822 
Map: 6D 23  
DEATH DATE June 30, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. At 20 years. Sacred to the memory of only 
son of Issac and Mary Day who died. Soon shall the great Arch Angel's voice Make all that die in 
Christ rejoice May we like him be found prepared To meet our savior's great reward. 
 
Issac Day 
AGE: 77 
BIRTHDATE: January 6, 1800 
Map: 6D 20  
DEATH DATE June 27, 1877 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Passed away. Precious in the sight of the 
Lord Is the death of his saints. 
 
Lucy Caldwell Day 
AGE: 80 
BIRTHDATE: September 9, 1804 
Map: 6D 19  
DEATH DATE January 18, 1884 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Brookline, MA. 
AGE 80 years 24 days wife of Issac Day. She hath done what she could. 
 
Mary Day NEE Story AGE: 41 
BIRTHDATE: , 1802 
Map: 6D 21  
DEATH DATE November 10, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Essex MA, died Ipswich. Nee Story. 
AGE 41 yrs. Wife of Issac Day. There is rest in heaven. 
 
Marys S Day 
AGE: 23 
BIRTHDATE: July 31, 1820 
Map: 6D 22  
DEATH DATE July 29, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. At 23 years daughter of Issac and Mary 
Day. Death has its parting breath And fades in every flower Each season has its own disease Its perils 
every hour. 
 
George G Dexter 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: November 16, 1862 
Map: 2F 7  
DEATH DATE October 23, 1927 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Corinth, Maine, died Ipswich. George Ordway (???) 
 
 



Issac Dobson 
AGE: 86 
BIRTHDATE: , 1828 
Map: 1H 1  
DEATH DATE August 4, 1914 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born East Greenich, Rhode Island, died Ipswich. Dobson. IFD 
 
Mercy Dodge NEE Smith AGE: 69 
BIRTHDATE: June 10, 1733 
Map: 5G 13  
DEATH DATE February 2, 1802 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Wife of William Dodge nee Smith. 
AGE 69 his wife. 
 
Sarah Manning Dodge 
AGE: 62 
BIRTHDATE: , 1798 
Map: 6D 1  
DEATH DATE October 8, 1860 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Balance of date not legible. Wife of John 
Dodge, Age 62 years 
 
William Dodge 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: March 28, 1731 
Map: 5G 12  
DEATH DATE November 2, 1803 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. 
AGE 73 years In memory of Mr William Dodge. Here ends the father's and the mother's care, And 
soon to follow let each child prepare. 
 
Alice C Downes 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: June 30, 1872 
Map: 4B 13  
DEATH DATE May 21, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died in Ipswich. Of such is the kingdom of heaven. 
Daughter of J W C & M B Downes 
 
Mary B Downes NEE Kimball AGE: 35 
BIRTHDATE: August 3, 1850 
Map: 4B 12  
DEATH DATE April 15, 1885 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Gloucester, MA. Nee Kimball. Mother. Wife of 
John C Downes 
 
 



Alven Elwell 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: , 1825 
Map: 4H 2  
DEATH DATE June 13, 1890 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Berick, Maine, died Ipswich. GAR marker on grave 
 
Louisa J Estes 
AGE: 39 
BIRTHDATE: September , 1834 
Map: 5D 29  
DEATH DATE January 30, 1874 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Athens Maine, died Ipswich. 
AGE 39 years 4 mos. Wife of Charles W Estes. Passed to a higher life. 
 
William A Estes 
AGE: 4 
BIRTHDATE: August , 1856 
Map: 5D 30  
DEATH DATE April 1, 1861 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Skohegan, Maine, died Ipswich. Age 4 years 8 mos. Passed to 
the higher life. Their son. 
 
Abigail M Fall 
AGE: 59 
BIRTHDATE: March 6, 1812 
Map: 3D 5  
DEATH DATE August 18, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 59 years 5 mos. Died. Thou hast left us 
Thy memory never. Wife of Eben Fall. 
 
Ebenezer Fall 
AGE: 91 
BIRTHDATE: May , 1817 
Map: 3D 4  
DEATH DATE September 5, 1908 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ossipee, NH, died Ipswich. AE 91 years 4 mos. Died. 
 
John M Fall 
AGE: 
BIRTHDATE: November , 1843 
Map: 3D 9  
DEATH DATE January 17, 1904 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 60 years 2 mos. Died. 
 
Sarah A Fall 
AGE: 58 
BIRTHDATE: January , 1846 
Map: 3D 10  
DEATH DATE September 4, 1904 



WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Boston. Age 58 years 8 mos. 
 
Jonathan Cogswell Farley 
AGE: 15 
BIRTHDATE: , 1846 
Map: 2C 30  
DEATH DATE May 21, 1861 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Farley. In memoriam. Children of J & PH 
Farley 
 
Joseph Farley 
AGE: 63 
BIRTHDATE: , 1808 
Map: 2C 27  
DEATH DATE April 22, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. JF Farley. 
 
Joseph Farley 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: , 1851 
Map: 2C 29  
DEATH DATE June 10, 1852 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Farley in memoriam. 
 
Mary Choate Farley 
AGE: 32 
BIRTHDATE: , 1853 
Map: 2C 25  
DEATH DATE , 1885 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: MCF daughter of J & PH Farley. Farley. [Research: No registry 
record found] 
 
Mary C Farley 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: June 18, 1850 
Map: 2C 28  
DEATH DATE March 30, 1851 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. Farley, in memoriam 
 
Otis Lord Farley 
AGE: 47 
BIRTHDATE: February 29, 1856 
Map: 2C 31  
DEATH DATE September 18, 1903 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Haverhill, MA. OLF son of J & PH Farley. Farley. 
 
Priscilla H Farley 
AGE: 51 
BIRTHDATE: , 1822 
Map: 2C 26  



DEATH DATE January 6, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Brimmer Maine, died Ipswich. Wife of Joseph Farley. PHF his 
wife. Farley. 
 
Aaron Fellows 
AGE: 17 
BIRTHDATE: April 10, 1795 
Map: 7E 38  
DEATH DATE September 27, 1812 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 17. Sopn of Mr Ephraim & Mrs Eunice 
Fellows. Spare us o Lord a loud we pray Nor let our sun go down at noon Thy years are one eternal 
day And must thy children die soon.  
Alonzo Brown Fellows 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: November 25, 1829 
Map: 3C 1  
DEATH DATE January 22, 1913 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Anstice Fellows 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: May 15, 1800 
Map: 3F 5  
DEATH DATE October 29, 1875 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. 
AGE 73 years. N W Fellows [BL: ???] 
 
Anstice G Fellows 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: March , 1809 
Map: 4C 15  
DEATH DATE February 6, 1893 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. His wife. Fellows. AG on footstone. Wife of 
Ephraim Fellows. 
 
Bejamin Fellows 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: , 1711 
Map: 6G 31  
DEATH DATE November 9, 1794 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. In memory of Mr Benjamin Fellows Who 
departed this life in hope of a better mark, the just man, that piety behold which crowns his youth and 
conforts him when old gives when strngth fails a soul releiveing pow'r and warm the bosom in death's 
chilling hour. 
 
Daniel Fellows 
AGE: 31 
BIRTHDATE: March 8, 1808 
Map: 3F 3  
DEATH DATE September 16, 1839 



WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 31 years. N W Fellows. [BL: ???] 
 
Dorothy Fellows NEE Foster AGE: 54 
BIRTHDATE: , 1785 
Map: 6D 12  
DEATH DATE September 20, 1839 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Rowley, died Ipswich. Wife of Nathan Fellows nee Foster. 
AGE 54. His wife. 
 
Elizabeth Dennison Fellows 
AGE: 21 
BIRTHDATE: March 31, 1822 
Map: 3D 19  
DEATH DATE September 21, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Children of Joseph and Elizabeth A D 
Fellows. Fellows. 
 
Elizabeth A Fellows NEE Dennison AGE: 72 
BIRTHDATE: July 5, 1799 
Map: 3D 15  
DEATH DATE July 23, 1871 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Wife of Joseph Fellows. Fellows. 
 
Ellen Fellows 
AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: August 13, 1834 
Map: 4E 7  
DEATH DATE November 9, 1908 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Salem MA died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Ephraim Fellows 
AGE: 83 
BIRTHDATE: July 17, 1811 
Map: 4C 14  
DEATH DATE October 31, 1894 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. EF on footstone. Fellows. 
 
Ephraim Fellows 
AGE: 55 
BIRTHDATE: January 20, 1754 
Map: 7E 25  
DEATH DATE February 5, 1810 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Age 55. Departed this life. 
 
Ephraim Fellows 
AGE: 63 BIRTHDATE: November 28, 1779 
Map: 7E 37  
DEATH DATE February 13, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. AGE 63 years. 



Eunice Fellows 
AGE: 45 
BIRTHDATE: February 27, 1852 
Map: 4E 6  
DEATH DATE September 10, 1897 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Eunice Fellows NEE Appleton AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: May 4, 1760 
Map: 7E 26  
DEATH DATE May 8, 1838 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Nee Appleton. 
AGE 78. In memory of… wife of Ephraim Fellows. 
 
George Fellows 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: March 20, 1807 
Map: 4D 3  
DEATH DATE January 28, 1883 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Old English F. Fellows. 
 
Hannah Fellows NEE Brown AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: , 1762 
Map: 3F 2  
DEATH DATE June 4, 1835 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Ipswich. Nee Brown. 
AGE 73 years. N W Fellows sacred to the memory of father and mother. 
 
Henrietta W Fellows 
AGE: 78 
BIRTHDATE: February 22, 1854 
Map: 3C 2  
DEATH DATE March 13, 1932 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died Beverley, MA. Wife of Alonzo Fellows. His Wife. Fellows. 
 
John Fellows 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: September 1, 1751 
Map: 7F 35  
DEATH DATE March 31, 1824 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Joseph D Fellows 
AGE: 18 
BIRTHDATE: July 29, 1856 
Map: 4D 2  
DEATH DATE August 25, 1874 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Old English F. Two same name. Children of 
George and Sarah E Fellows. Fellows. 
 



Joseph D Fellows 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: February 27, 1854 
Map: 4D 1  
DEATH DATE September 29, 1856 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Old English F. Two same name. Children of George and Sarah E 
Fellows. Fellows. 
 
Joseph Edwards Fellows 
AGE: 3 
BIRTHDATE: March 12, 1835 
Map: 3D 17  
DEATH DATE June 10, 1838 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Joseph Fellows 
AGE: 87 
BIRTHDATE: January 6, 1796 
Map: 3D 14  
DEATH DATE February 13, 1883 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Julia Maria Fellows 
AGE: 2 
BIRTHDATE: March 6, 1840 
Map: 3D 18  
DEATH DATE May 24, 1842 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Laura Fellows 
AGE: 61 
BIRTHDATE: July 29, 1856 
Map: 4E 8  
DEATH DATE March 6, 1917 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Bron Salem MA died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Mary Fellows 
AGE: 79 
BIRTHDATE: , 1764 
Map: 7F 34  
DEATH DATE October 10, 1843 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Widow of Mr John Fellows 
AGE 79. 
 
Nathan Fellows 
AGE: 93 
BIRTHDATE: February 26, 1743  Map: 3F 1  
DEATH DATE February 28, 1837 WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. AGE 93 
years. N W Fellows. Sacred to the memory of Father and Mother. 
 



Nathan Fellows 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: August 24, 1783 
Map: 6D 11  
DEATH DATE August , 1848 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
AGE 65 years. 
 
Nathan W Fellows 
AGE: 84 
BIRTHDATE: October 18, 1803 
Map: 3F 7  
DEATH DATE December 10, 1887 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Gloucester. 
AGE 84 years. At rest. N W Fellows. 
 
Oliver Fellows 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: May 10, 1785 
Map: 7E 39  
DEATH DATE December 5, 1858 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 73 years. 
 
Oliver Fellows 
AGE: 73 
BIRTHDATE: May 10, 1785 
Map: 7E 39  
DEATH DATE December 5, 1858 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 73 years. 
 
Sarah M Fellows 
AGE: 63 
BIRTHDATE: , 1714 
Map: 6G 30  
DEATH DATE May 15, 1777 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Gloucester, died Ipswich. TUSES JESUS. 
AGE 63 years. In memory of Mrs Sarah Fellows consort of Mr Benjamin Fellows died May 15, 1777 
Them that sleep in Jesus will God bring with him. 
 
Sarah E Fellows 
AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: January 13, 1817 
Map: 4D 4  
DEATH DATE September 5, 1893 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Old English F. Wife of George Fellows. His 
wife. 
 
 



Sarah J Fellows 
AGE: 82 
BIRTHDATE: , 1824 
Map: 3D 16  
DEATH DATE April 16, 1906 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Fellows. 
 
Simon Fellows 
AGE: 75 
BIRTHDATE: October 28, 1805 
Map: 3F 4  
DEATH DATE July 24, 1880 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 72 years [BL ???]. Simon Fellows. Born Oct 28, 1805 Died July 24, 1880. N W Fellows 
 
Eunice Fellows 
AGE: 81 
BIRTHDATE: February 27, 1802 
Map: 3F 6  
DEATH DATE September 27, 1883 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich, died Gloucester. 
AGE 81 years. N W Fellows. 
 
Caroline Sawyer Fitz 
AGE: 57 
BIRTHDATE: , 1805 
Map: 6E 3  
DEATH DATE January 10, 1862 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Henniker, BH [NH?] died Ipswich. Wife of the Reverend Daniel 
Fitz, DD. Remembering your work of faith and labor of love and patience of hope in our Lord Jesus  
 
Daniel D. D. Fitz 
AGE: 74 
BIRTHDATE: May 28, 1795 
Map: 6E 4  
DEATH DATE September 2, 1869 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born South Hampton, NH, died Ipswich. Pastor of the South 
Congregational Church Ipswich from 1826 to 1867. A faithful and beloved pastor "The memory of the 
just is blessed" 
 
Daniel Fitz 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: , 1742  
DEATH DATE November 16, 1827 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Received a colleague the Reverend Daniel Fitz June 28, 1826. Slept in 
Jesus Nov 16, 1827. 
AGE 85 years. His people errect this monument of this piety and worth and their unfailing attachment 
and veneration. O still each rising sign and would refine or charge the sovereign hand with wrong, Nor 
let us thankless to thy call resign The precious blessings lent so long. [BL note: this information was 
on the back of an idex card with no other details on the front.] 



George C Fitz 
AGE: 43 
BIRTHDATE: April 14, 1830 
Map: 3E 9  
DEATH DATE August 9, 1873 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
 
George Lendrum Fitz 
AGE: 1 
BIRTHDATE: , 1857 
Map: 6E 1  
DEATH DATE May 25, 1858 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. Infant son of George C and Mary B Fitz 
 
Louise A Fitz 
AGE: 14 
BIRTHDATE: May 17, 1833 
Map: 6E 2  
DEATH DATE October 17, 1847 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ipswich. 
AGE 14 yrs and 5 mos. Transplanted. When such friends part 'tis the survisor dies To live in hearts we 
leave behind is not to die. 
 
Edwards Appleton Flichtner 
AGE: 42 
BIRTHDATE: April 17, 1842 
Map: 2B 7  
DEATH DATE September 5, 1884 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Manlius NJ. Wife of the Reverend George Frederick 
Flichtner, The beloved of the Lord shall dwell in safety by him. [BL: wife named Edwards???] 
 
George Frederick Flichtner 
AGE: 58 
BIRTHDATE: May 11, 1847 
Map: 2B 6  
DEATH DATE July 25, 1905 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Union MA, died Ipswich. Rector St Pauls, Englewood NJ 1888-
1905. Christ's faithful soldier and servant unto his life's end. 
 
Harriet Appleton Flichtner NEE Thayer AGE: 76 
BIRTHDATE: April 8, 1855 
Map: 2B 5  
DEATH DATE March 23, 1931 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Died New York City. Wife of the Reverend George Frederick 
Flichtner requiescat in pace 
 
 



Clementine Stanwood Flitner 
AGE: 85 
BIRTHDATE: December 28, 
Map: 2B 4  
DEATH DATE September 26, 1905 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. 
 
Issac Flitner 
AGE: 70 
BIRTHDATE: September 28, 1805 
Map: 2B 3  
DEATH DATE August 13, 1875 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Pitston Maine, died Ipswich. IOOF marker on grave. In whose 
mouth was found no guile. MD 
 
Catherine Vaughan Foster 
AGE: 60 
BIRTHDATE: August 14, 1847 
Map: 3B 16  
DEATH DATE February 1, 1907 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born and died Ipswich. His wife Foster. 
 
Francis Homer Foster 
AGE: 59 
BIRTHDATE: February 4, 1847 
Map: 3B 15  
DEATH DATE September 19, 1906 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Foster. 
 
Martha Fuller 
AGE: 54 
BIRTHDATE: , 1802 
Map: 5F 9  
DEATH DATE September 26, 1856 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Age 54 years. Take her to thy bosom, Lord; thou parent of all. Mrs. 
 
James Gailbraith 
AGE: 54 
BIRTHDATE: , 1821 
Map: 2E 13  
DEATH DATE April 10, 1875 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Ireland, died Ipswich. 
 
Mary Gailbraith 
AGE: 65 
BIRTHDATE: , 1823 
Map: 2E 14  
DEATH DATE May 12, 1888 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Londonderry, Ireland, died Ipswich. His wife. Gailbraith. 
 



Mary E Gailgraith 
AGE: 71 
BIRTHDATE: January 4, 1849 
Map: 2E 19  
DEATH DATE April 1, 1920 
WPA RECORDS FROM 1930: Born Boston, died Ipswich. Wife of John Galbraith, nee Rhodes. Mary 
E, his wife. Gailbraith 
 
James Galbraith 
AGE: 37 
BIRTHDATE: June 16, 1850  

 


